

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY WOODS, PETITIONER

v.

TIMOTHY ETHERTON

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Linus Banghart-Linn
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Petition Appendix Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	5
A. The discovery of the drugs.....	5
B. The state-court proceedings	6
C. The district court’s habeas denial	8
D. The Sixth Circuit’s habeas grant	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition	12
I. The Sixth Circuit failed to apply AEDPA’s deferential standards.	12
A. The majority below failed to give any deference to the Michigan court’s merits adjudication of Etherton’s claim.....	13
B. This Court has never held that an anonymous tip—especially one that does not accuse any individual of a crime—is “testimonial” for Confrontation Clause purposes.	14
C. The majority failed to defer to the state court’s reasonable determination that the tip was not admitted for its truth or to	

recognize that its admission therefore did not violate the Confrontation Clause.....	17
D. The majority failed to consider seriously arguments about harmless error or plain error.....	20
E. The majority failed to consider reasons trial counsel might have decided not to object to statements about the tip.....	23
II. The majority below failed to apply the correct standard for ineffective assistance of appellate counsel.	25
Conclusion.....	28

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Opinion in 14-1373
Issued September 2, 2015..... 1a–38a

United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Opinion and Order in 11-11958
Issued February 26, 2014 39a–81a

Michigan Supreme Court
Order in 141119
Issued October 26, 2010..... 82a–83a

Michigan Court of Appeals
Order in 295566
Issued March 31, 2010..... 84a

Ionia County Circuit Court
Opinion in 06-H-13467-FH
Issued November 30, 2009..... 85a–89a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	26
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	4, 14, 17
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	3
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	14, 15, 16
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	12
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	27
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012)	15
<i>People v. Ackerman</i> , 69 N.W.2d 818 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003)	23
<i>People v. Barber</i> , 659 N.W.2d 674 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003)	23
<i>People v. Cain</i> , 869 N.W.2d 829 (Mich. 2015).....	22
<i>People v. Callon</i> , 662 N.W.2d 501 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003)	23
<i>People v. Carines</i> , 597 N.W.2d 130 (Mich. 1999).....	22

<i>People v. Dobek</i> , 732 N.W.2d 546 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007)	22
<i>People v. Fyda</i> , 793 N.W.2d 712 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010)	22
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 866 N.W.2d 883 (Mich. Ct. App.)	22
<i>People v. Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich. 358 (2015)	26
<i>People v. Pipes</i> , 715 N.W.2d 290 (Mich. 2006).....	22
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 650 N.W.2d 96 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002)	23
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 739 N.W.2d 702 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007)	22
<i>People v. Shafier</i> , 768 N.W.2d 305 (Mich. 2009).....	22
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 821 N.W.2d 288 (Mich. 2012).....	22
<i>Rapelje v. Blackston</i> , No. 15-161, slip op. at 3 (U.S. Nov. 30, 2015)....	13
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	15
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	19
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 4, 25

United States v. Applewhite,
72 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 19

White v. Woodall,
134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014) 12, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2241 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 13

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 4, 15

Rules

MICH. CT. RULE 6.508(D) 8

MICH. CT. RULE 6.508(D)(3) 8
